

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

EVERGREEN PARTNERING GROUP, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

PACTIV CORPORATION, A CORPORATION, *ET AL.*,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The First Circuit**

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* FOR LAW PROFESSORS
AND ANTITRUST/INDUSTRIAL ORGANIZATION
SCHOLARS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

PETER D. ST. PHILLIP, JR.

Counsel of Record

LEE J. LEFKOWITZ

LOWEY DANNENBERG COHEN & HART, P.C.

One North Broadway, Fifth Floor

White Plains, New York 10601

(914) 997-0500

pstphillip@lowey.com

llefkowitz@lowey.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The First Circuit’s interpretation of the <i>Matsushita</i> standard conflicts with the interpretation prevailing in the Second, Third, Fifth, Sixth, Seventh, Ninth, and Tenth Circuits.....	3
II. Cataloguing the circuit court opinions shows a wide spectrum of treatment of <i>Matsushita</i>	10
III. The First Circuit’s application of the universal approach resulted in the entry of summary judgment against Evergreen.....	16
IV. The Question Presented is both exceptionally important and overripe for the Court’s consideration.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	25
ADDENDUM (List of <i>Amici</i> Antitrust Scholars)	A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Abraham & Veneklasen Joint Venture v. Am. Quarter Horse Ass’n</i> , 776 F.3d 321 (5th Cir. 2015)	12
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	10
<i>Blue Shield of Virginia v. McCready</i> , 457 U.S. 465 (1982).....	22
<i>City of Tuscaloosa v. Harcros Chemicals, Inc.</i> , 158 F.3d 548 (11th Cir. 1998).....	15
<i>Continental Ore Co. v. Union Carbide & Carbon Corp.</i> , 370 U.S. 690 (1962).....	21
<i>Dillard v. Sec. Pac. Corp.</i> , 85 F.3d 621 (5th Cir. 1996)	12
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Technical Services, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 451 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Euromodas, Inc. v. Zanella, Ltd.</i> , 368 F.3d 11 (1st Cir. 2004)	10
<i>Evergreen Partnering Group, Inc. v. Pactiv Corp.</i> , 832 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker</i> , 554 U.S. 471 (2008).....	22
<i>F.T.C. v. Phoebe Putney Health Sys., Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1003 (2013).....	22
<i>First Nat’l Bank v. Cities Serv. Co.</i> , 391 U.S. 253 (1968).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>In re Brand Name Prescription Drugs Antitrust Litig.</i> , 186 F.3d 781 (7th Cir. 1999)	5, 13
<i>In re Chocolate Confectionary Antitrust Litig.</i> , 801 F.3d 383 (3d Cir. 2015)	12
<i>In re Citric Acid Antitrust Litig.</i> , 191 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 1999).....	15
<i>In re Coordinated Pretrial Proceedings in Petroleum Products Antitrust Litig.</i> , 906 F.2d 432 (9th Cir. 1990).....	8, 14, 15
<i>In re High Fructose Corn Syrup Antitrust Litig.</i> , 295 F.3d 651 (7th Cir. 2002).....	13
<i>In re Publ'n Paper Antitrust Litig.</i> , 690 F.3d 51 (2d Cir. 2012)	11, 13
<i>Instructional Sys. Dev. Corp. v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 817 F.2d 639 (10th Cir. 1987).....	15
<i>Johnson v. Hosp. Corp. of Am.</i> , 95 F.3d 383 (5th Cir. 1996)	12
<i>Lovett v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 998 F.2d 575 (8th Cir. 1993)	14
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Merck-Medco Managed Care, Inc. v. Rite Aid Corp.</i> , 22 F. Supp. 2d 447 (D. Md. 1998), <i>affirmance order sub nom. Merck-Medco Managed Care, Inc. v. Rite Aid Corp.</i> , 201 F.3d 436 (4th Cir. 1999).....	12
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Spray-Rite Service Corp.</i> , 465 U.S. 752 (1984)	6, 8, 10, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Petruzzi’s IGA Supermarkets, Inc. v. Darling- Delaware Co., Inc.</i> , 998 F.2d 1224 (3d Cir. 1993)	8, 11, 12
<i>St. Louis Convention & Visitors Comm’n v. N.F.L.</i> , 154 F.3d 851 (8th Cir. 1998)	14
<i>Stanislaus Food Prod. Co. v. USS-POSCO Indus.</i> , 803 F.3d 1084 (9th Cir. 2015)	15
<i>Superior Prod. P’ship v. Gordon Auto Body Parts Co.</i> , 784 F.3d 311 (6th Cir. 2015)	13
<i>United States v. Topco Assocs., Inc.</i> , 405 U.S. 596 (1972)	22
<i>Verizon Communications Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP</i> , 540 U.S. 398 (2004)	22
<i>White v. R.M. Packer Co.</i> , 635 F.3d 571 (1st Cir. 2011)	10
<i>Williamson Oil Co. v. Philip Morris USA</i> , 346 F.3d 1287 (11th Cir. 2003)	15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Adam N. Steinman, <i>The Pleading Problem</i> , 62 STAN. L. REV. 1293 (2010)	23
Luke Meier, <i>Probability, Confidence, and Matsu- shita: The Misunderstood Summary Judgment Revolution</i> , 23 J. L. & PUB. POL’Y 69 (2014)	23
Mark Anderson & Max Huffman, <i>Iqbal, Twomb- ly, and the Expected Cost of False Positive Error</i> , 20 CORN. J.L. & PUB. POL’Y 1 (2010)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Nickolai G. Levin, <i>The Nomos and Narrative of Matsushita</i> , 73 FORDHAM L. REV. 1627 (2005).....	2, 23
Robert H. Lande & Joshua P. Davis, <i>Comparative Deterrence from Private Enforcement and Criminal Enforcement of the U.S. Antitrust Laws</i> , 2011 BYU L. REV. 315 (2011).....	23
 TREATISES	
Richard Posner, <i>Antitrust Law</i> , 100 (2d ed. 2001)	5
